

No. 23-0231

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

vs.

LUMINANT ENERGY COMPANY LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the
Third Judicial District, Austin, Texas, No. 03-21-00098-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

David Gerger
State Bar No. 07816360
dgerger@ghmfirm.com
GERGER HENNESSY & MARTIN LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel. No. (713) 224-4400
Fax No. (713) 224-5153

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL.....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. This dispute is justiciable	9
A. Judicial review of administrative rulemaking is crucially important	9
B. Respondents’ injuries are redressable	10
C. Given redressability, the case is not moot.....	12
II. The subject Orders violated the Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	14
A. Even “emergency” situations require compliance with the APA	14
B. “Substantial compliance” with the APA is a demanding requirement that does not excuse material noncompliance	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	14
<i>BankDirect Capital Finance, LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017)	15
<i>El Paso Hospital District v. Texas Health & Human Services Commission</i> , 247 S.W.3d 709 (Tex. 2008)	11, 16
<i>ERCOT v. Panda Power Generation Infrastructure Fund, LLC</i> , 619 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2021)	13
<i>Life Partners, Inc. v. Arnold</i> , 464 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2015)	11–12
<i>National Association of Independent Insurers v. Texas Department of Insurance</i> , 925 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1996).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Phillips v. McNeill</i> , 635 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2021)	10, 13
<i>RWE Renewables Americas, LLC v. PUC</i> , 669 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. App.—Austin 2023, pet. granted).....	16–18
<i>Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission v. Patient Advocates</i> , 136 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2004)	11, 15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

TEX. CONST. art. I, §§ 13, 19.5.....	10
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.034.....	15–16, 18
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.035.....	11
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.001	9

Other Authorities

Ronald L. Beal, *The Scope of Judicial Review of Agency Rulemaking:
The Interrelationship of Legislating and Rulemaking in Texas*,
39 BAYLOR L. REV. 597 (1987)17–18

1 Ronald L. Beal, TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
§ 4.2.1 (2021).....18
